1-

GOVERNMENT OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA

Ministry of Transport & Highways ROAD DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY INVITATION FOR BIDS (IFB)

The Chairman, Director's procurement committee, on behalf of the Road Development Authority invites Sealed bids from eligible and qualified bidders for the following projects.

Contract No:	Contract Name	Eng. Estimate(Excluding contingencies) Mn	Eligibility	Bid Security(Rs)	Contract period
RDA/MM/WP/	Cleanning of inner ring		CIDA C-6 or above in		
GOSL/2024/02	road(Polduwa Junction -Parliament	11.58	highway or Business	173,710.00	365 days
	Gate 1 & 2 -Palam Tuna Junction -		registration in		
	Koswatta Junction)-3.89Km		relevent field		

- 1. Bidding will be conducted through National Competitive Bidding Procedure. If the Total Cost Estimate of the procurements are below 50mn, Regional Preference according to table and CIDA grade preference shall be apply as stipulated in Public finance Circular No:04/2016(11) and 5% preference will be given to state owned Enterprises at the financial evaluation as Public finance circular No: 03/2020(1).
- 2.To be eligible for contract award, the successful bidders shall not have been blacklisted and shall be currently registered with the Highways specialty at Construction Industry Development Authority (CIDA) as given in the above table or Business registration in the relevant field..
- 3. interested bidders may obtain further information from the following offices and refer the bidding document via www.rda.gov.lk from **15.02-2024.**
 - (a) Director (MM), Road Development Authority, 6th Floor, 'Maganeguma Mahamedura', No. 216, Denzil Kobbekaduwa Mawatha, Battaramulla, Tel: 011-2882196; Fax: 011-2882195
 - (b) Provincial Director (Western Province), Road Development Authority, Colombo. Tel: 011-2887358, Fax-011-28875624, 011-2887623
- 5. The Pre-Bid meeting will be arranged for, on **29/02/2024 at 10.00 a.m**. at the Relevant Provincial Director's Office via zoom.
- 6. As per the public contract act No:3 of 1987, the bidders of the tender shall be registered in the Department of registration of Companies.
- 7. A complete set of Bidding Document in English Language shall be purchase by the interested bidders via email from written application and valid cash deposit slip of non refundable tender fee (contact number and name of the contractor should be indicated on the cash deposit slip) to Director (Maintenance Management), RDA via email from 15.02.2024 until 06.03.2024 during 09.00 hrs to 15.00 hrs for each contract.

The email address is mmtenders123@gmail.com

Non – refundable tender fee **as mention in above table** for each bidding document can be paid by depositing cash to the following bank account.

Account Name : Director General – RDA

Account Number : 0000001943

Bank Name : Bank of Ceylon – Corporate Branch

Original / valid cash deposit slips should be submitted with the Bids at the submission of bids and it will be checked. The bids without the original / valid cash deposit slip will be rejected.

8. Bid shall be valid up to **77** calendar days from the date closing of the Bid. Each bid shall be accompanied by a Bid Security as per given in the bidding Document for an amount indicated in the above table. Bid security shall be valid up to **20/06/2024**. Any Bid not accompanied by a valid Bid security will be rejected.

9.Bid, with original pay order, shall be delivered in duplicate to the Chairman, procurement committee, Road Development Authority, 6th Floor, Maganeguma Mahamedura', No. 216, Denzil Kobbekaduwa Mawatha, Battaramulla on or before **14.00 hrs. on 07/03/2024.L**ate bids will be rejected. Bids will be opened soon after closing.

Chairman,

Director General's Procurement Committee, Road Development Authority 1st Floor, 'Maganeguma Mahamedura', Denzil Kobbekaduwa Mawatha, Battaramulla.